PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6768868

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| RICHARD CURTIS BOURNE | 02/20/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INTEGRATED COMFORT, INC. | |
|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 840 EMBARCADERO DRIVE, SUITE 60 | |
| City: | WEST SACRAMENTO | |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA | |
| Postal Code: | 95605 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16967112 |
| Application Number: | 16967114 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8588002537
Email: kristen@ns-lg.com

Correspondent Name: JONATHAN A. MUENKEL

Address Line 1: 12636 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE, SUITE 400

Address Line 2: NORTHSTAR LAW GROUP, PC
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 86-00003-US1 00004-US1 | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | KRISTEN LEMME | |
| SIGNATURE: | /Kristen Lemme/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/17/2021 | |

Total Attachments: 4

source=86-00003-PV1 executed Assignment#page1.tif source=86-00003-PV1 executed Assignment#page2.tif source=86-00003-PV1 executed Assignment#page3.tif source=86-00003-PV1 executed Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 506722050 REEL: 056580 FRAME: 0252

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Richard Curtis Bourne, a U.S. citizen, whose mailing address is 444 4th St., Apt. 32, Davis, California, 95616 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") have invented new and useful improvements in RIGID MEDIA SUPPORT & REMOVAL SYSTEM AND EVAPORATIVE PRE-COOLER FRAME, for which a U.S. provisional application was filed on February 7, 2018, and assigned application serial number 62/627,637; and

WHEREAS, INTEGRATED COMFORT, INC., (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation, whose post-office address is 840 Embarcadero Drive, Suite 60, West Sacramento, California, 95605, is desirous of acquiring ASSIGNOR's entire interest in the same;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to (a) the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (b) the above-identified application and all other applications for Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto for the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications thereof, (c) all Letters Patent which may issue from said applications in the United States and countries foreign thereto, (d) all divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions of said applications and Letters Patent, and (e) the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres; such right, title, and interest to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 056580 FRAME: 0253 ASSIGNOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or their representatives or agents, all facts and information known or available to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications including evidence for interference, reexamination, reissue, opposition, revocation, extension, or infringement purposes or other legal, judicial, or administrative proceedings, whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to execute and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that ASSIGNOR has the full and unencumbered right to sell, assign, and transfer the interests sold, assigned, and transferred herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any document or instrument in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of NorthStar Law Group the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment.

Two (2) signature pages follow.

PATENT REEL: 056580 FRAME: 0254

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 86-00003-PV1 PAGE 3 of 4

| ······································ |
|--|
| Richard Curtis Bourne |
| A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. |
| STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF |
| Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. |
| I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. |
| WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seat) CANDACE MACPHERSON Commission # 2143227 Notary Public - California Yolo County My Comm. Expires Mar 9, 2020 |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this Assignment this

PATENT REEL: 056580 FRAME: 0255

Accepted for and on behalf of INTEGRATED COMFORT, INC. Signature: A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. STATE OF CALIFORNIA (insert name and title of the officer) Notary Public, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. CANDACE MACPHERSON Commission # 2143227 Notary Public - California Yold County

RECORDED: 06/17/2021

PATENT REEL: 056580 FRAME: 0256

My Comm. Expires Mar 9, 2020